


ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, I'm so grateful to Allah S.W.T showed me the right way to

walk in my life. I would like to gratefully acknowledge the endless support and

assistance from my supervisor and mentor Mr. Mohd Zulkhairi Bin Mohd Azam. His

abundant knowledge and willingness to share his wisdom, insights, and experiences

enabled me to expand my base of knowledge of the nutritional field.

Yet again and again, Mr. Mohd Zulkhairi Bin Mohd Azam helped me stay

focused on the particular theories and research in the literature relevant to the thesis

topic. He spent countless hours discussing various aspects of the research and

encouraged me to explore all avenues of information. His extensive help, patience and

experience were much appreciated and the final product was a success because of him.

Special thanks to all my 30 subjects from long jump athlete at Sekolah

Menengah Kebangsaan Putera for their cooperation and willingness to participate in

this study. Finally, I would like to thank the members of my family for always

supporting me and showing me guidance when times became difficult. Thank you

very much.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS

DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER ONE; INTRODUCTION

1.0 Background of the Study

1.1 Statement of Problem

1.1.1 Lack of study of ballistic stretching on

jump performance

1.1.2 Conflict Data

1.2 Research Objective

1.3 Hypothesis of the study

1.4 Operational of Term

1.4.1.1 Warm Up

1.4.1.2 Stretching

1.4.1.3 Dynamic Stretching

1.4.1.4 Ballistic Stretching

1.4.1.5 Vertical Jump

1.4.1.6 Standing long Jump

1.5 Research Limitation

1.6 Research Delimitation

1.7 Assumption

1.8 Significant of Study

PAGE

ii

iii, iv, v

vi

vi

vii

1-3

4

4

4-5

5

5

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

7

7

7

8



CHAPTER TWO; LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Long Jump

2.1 Warm up

2.2 Purpose of Stretching

2.3 Stretching and Performance

2.4 Type of Stretching

2.4.1 Dynamic Stretching

2.4.2 Ballistic Stretching

2.5 Stretch Shortening Cycle

2.6 Vertical Jump Test

2.7 Standing Long Jump Test

CHAPTER THREE; RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0 Research Design

3.1 Participant

3.2 Testing, Instrumental and Procedure

3.3 Research Method Frame Work

3.4 Participant Selecting and Sampling Procedure

3.4.1 Stretching Protocol

3.4.1.1 Forward lunges

3.4.1.2 Supine Knee Flex

3.4.1.3 Sitting Toe Touch

3.4.1.4 Standing Quadriceps Stretch

3.4.1.5 Butterfly

3.4.1.6 Leg Kick Back

3.4.1.7 Standing Knee Raise

3.4.1.8 Calf Raise

3.4.1.9 Hurdle Step Over

3.4.1.10 Butt Kick

3.5 Data collection procedure

3.6 Data Analysis Procedure

9

10

11-12

12-13

13

13-15

15

16-17

17

18

19

19

19-20

21

22

22

22

23

23

24

24

25

26

26

27

27

28

28



ABSTRACT

Stretching is known as injury prevention and it can be use before the athlete start

makes the physical activity. The lack of knowledge concerning to long jump athlete,

especially among high school athlete has been previously emphasized elsewhere.

Hence, the purpose of the study was to determine the effects of ballistic and dynamic

stretching on jump performance among high school long jump athlete. Thirty male

students that involve in long jump from Sekolah Menengah Kebangsaan Putera,

Kelantan was volunteers to participate in this study. In this study, athletes were tested

for vertical jump test and standing long jump test by using the Vertec and Standing

Long Jump Test Mat. The participant need to complete three trials of vertical jump

and also standing long jump test after each warm up and stretch in different day after 5

minute warm and stretching. Rest interval for each stretching is 72 hours to avoid the

data interfere by fatigue. This study showed the finding have significant differences in

jump score comparing to all three protocols which is involve of no stretch, dynamic

stretch and ballistic stretch. The result show the dynamic stretching (70.8 ±0.04cm)

have the highest mean compare to the no stretching(24.9±0.04cm), and also ballistic

stretching(26.9±0.02cm). for vertical jump test and for the standing long jump test,

the dynamic stretching (2.91 ±0.07 cm) also has the highest means compare to the

other two stretching, the lowest score was no stretch (1.16 ±0.05 cm) and following by

ballistic stretching (1.32 ±O.03 cm). Therefore, the dynamic stretching is the most

effective stretching that can be applied as part of warm up in long jump athlete

performance.


	SITI NURUL MUNAWIRAH BINTI MOHD NOR
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.0 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
	1.1 Statement of the Problem
	1.1.1 Lack of study of ballistic stretching on jump performance
	1.1.2 Conflict Data

	1.2 Research Objective
	1.3 Hypothesis of the study
	1.4 Operational of Term
	1.4.1.1 Warm Up
	1.4.1.2 Stretching
	1.4.1.3 Dynamic Stretching
	1.4.1.4 Ballistic Stretching
	1.4.1.5 Vertical Jump
	1.4.1.6 Standing long Jump

	1.5 Research Limitations
	1.6 Research Delimitations
	1.6.1 The participant was delimited from 13 until 17 years old at Sekolah MenengahKebangsaan Putera athlete only.
	1.6.2 Participant was exclude if they are not involve in high jump event
	1.6.3 This study was delimited to the athlete that has injury

	1.7 Assumptions
	1.8 Significant of Study

	Chapter 2: Literature Review
	2.0 Long Jump
	2.1 Warm up
	2.2 Purpose of Stretching
	2.3 Stretching and Performance
	2.4 Type of Stretching
	2.4.1 Dynamic Stretching
	2.4.2 Ballistic Stretching

	2.5 Stretch Shortening Cycle
	2.6 Vertical Jump Test
	2.7 Standing Long Jump Test

	Chapter 3: Methodology
	3.0 Research Design
	3.1. Participant
	3.2 Testing, Instrumental and Procedure
	3.3 Research Method Frame Work
	3.4 Participant Selecting and Sampling Procedure
	3.4.1 Stretching Protocol
	3.4.1.1 Forward lunges
	3.4.1.2 Supine Knee Flex
	3.4.1.3 Sitting Toe Touch
	3.4.1.4 Standing Quadriceps Stretch
	3.4.1.5 Butterfly
	3.4.1.6 Leg Kick Back
	3.4.1.7 Standing Knee Raise
	3.4.1.8 Calf Raise
	3.4.1.9 Hurdle Step Over
	3.4.1.10 Butt Kick


	3.5 Data collection procedure
	3.6 Data Analysis Procedure

	Chapter 4: Result
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Socio-Demographic Data
	4.1.1 Ages
	4.1.2 Races

	4.2 Vertical Jump Test
	4.3 Standing Long Jump Test

	Chapter 5: Discussion
	5.0 Discussion
	5.1.1 Vertical Jump test
	5.1.2 Standing Long Jump Test
	5.1.3 Dynamic Stretching
	5.1.4 Ballistic Stretching


	Chapter 6: Conclusion and Recommendation
	6.0 Conclusion
	6.1 Recommendation for Future Study

	REFERENCES
	Appendix



