THE EFFECT OF BALLISTIC AND DYNAMIC STRETCHING ON JUMP PERFORMANCE AMONG HIGH SCHOOL LONG JUMP ATHLETE

SITI NURUL MUNAWIRAH BINTI MOHD NOR

Research Project Report submitted in partial of the requirements for the Degree

of Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.) Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, I'm so grateful to Allah S.W.T showed me the right way to walk in my life. I would like to gratefully acknowledge the endless support and assistance from my supervisor and mentor Mr. Mohd Zulkhairi Bin Mohd Azam. His abundant knowledge and willingness to share his wisdom, insights, and experiences enabled me to expand my base of knowledge of the nutritional field.

Yet again and again, Mr. Mohd Zulkhairi Bin Mohd Azam helped me stay focused on the particular theories and research in the literature relevant to the thesis topic. He spent countless hours discussing various aspects of the research and encouraged me to explore all avenues of information. His extensive help, patience and experience were much appreciated and the final product was a success because of him.

Special thanks to all my 30 subjects from long jump athlete at Sekolah Menengah Kebangsaan Putera for their cooperation and willingness to participate in this study. Finally, I would like to thank the members of my family for always supporting me and showing me guidance when times became difficult. Thank you very much.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS	PAGE
DECLARATION	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENT	iii, iv, v
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
ABSTRACT	vii

CHAPTER ONE; INTRODUCTION

1.0	Background of the Study	1-3
1.1	Statement of Problem	4
	1.1.1 Lack of study of ballistic stretching on	
	jump performance	4
	1.1.2 Conflict Data	4-5
1.2	Research Objective	5
1.3	Hypothesis of the study	5
1.4 C	Dperational of Term	6
	1.4.1.1 Warm Up	6
	1.4.1.2 Stretching	6
	1.4.1.3 Dynamic Stretching	6
	1.4.1.4 Ballistic Stretching	6
	1.4.1.5 Vertical Jump	6
	1.4.1.6 Standing long Jump	6
1.5	Research Limitation	7
1.6	Research Delimitation	7
1.7	Assumption	7
1.8	Significant of Study	8

CHAPTER TWO; LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Long Jump	9
2.1	Warm up	10
2.2	Purpose of Stretching	11-12
2.3	Stretching and Performance	12-13
2.4	Type of Stretching	13
	2.4.1 Dynamic Stretching	13-15
	2.4.2 Ballistic Stretching	15
2.5	Stretch Shortening Cycle	16-17
2.6	Vertical Jump Test	17
2.7	Standing Long Jump Test	18

CHAPTER THREE; RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0	Research Design	19
3.1	Participant	19
3.2	Testing, Instrumental and Procedure	19-20
3.3	Research Method Frame Work	21
3.4	Participant Selecting and Sampling Procedure	22
	3.4.1 Stretching Protocol	22
	3.4.1.1 Forward lunges	22
	3.4.1.2 Supine Knee Flex	23
	3.4.1.3 Sitting Toe Touch	23
	3.4.1.4 Standing Quadriceps Stretch	24
	3.4.1.5 Butterfly	24
	3.4.1.6 Leg Kick Back	25
	3.4.1.7 Standing Knee Raise	26
	3.4.1.8 Calf Raise	26
	3.4.1.9 Hurdle Step Over	27
	3.4.1.10 Butt Kick	27
3.5	Data collection procedure	28
3.6	Data Analysis Procedure	28

ABSTRACT

Stretching is known as injury prevention and it can be use before the athlete start makes the physical activity. The lack of knowledge concerning to long jump athlete, especially among high school athlete has been previously emphasized elsewhere. Hence, the purpose of the study was to determine the effects of ballistic and dynamic stretching on jump performance among high school long jump athlete. Thirty male students that involve in long jump from Sekolah Menengah Kebangsaan Putera, Kelantan was volunteers to participate in this study. In this study, athletes were tested for vertical jump test and standing long jump test by using the Vertec and Standing Long Jump Test Mat. The participant need to complete three trials of vertical jump and also standing long jump test after each warm up and stretch in different day after 5 minute warm and stretching. Rest interval for each stretching is 72 hours to avoid the data interfere by fatigue. This study showed the finding have significant differences in jump score comparing to all three protocols which is involve of no stretch, dynamic stretch and ballistic stretch. The result show the dynamic stretching (70.8 \pm 0.04cm) have the highest mean compare to the no stretching(24.9±0.04cm), and also ballistic stretching(26.9±0.02cm). for vertical jump test and for the standing long jump test, the dynamic stretching $(2.91 \pm 0.07 \text{ cm})$ also has the highest means compare to the other two stretching, the lowest score was no stretch $(1.16 \pm 0.05 \text{ cm})$ and following by ballistic stretching (1.32 ±0.03 cm). Therefore, the dynamic stretching is the most effective stretching that can be applied as part of warm up in long jump athlete performance.